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IN THE MATTER OF the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c.P.13, as amended, and Section 2.19.1, Section 8, Section 
3.7 (b), Section 3.10 (c), and Section 3 of the City of Port Colborne Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended;  
 

AND IN THE MATTER OF the lands legally known as Concession 3, Part of Lot 31, Part 1, on Reference Plan 59R-
18351, formerly in the township of Humberstone, currently in the City of Port Colborne, located in a site-specific 
designation of the Fourth Density Residential (R4) zone, municipally known as a vacant lot on Barrick Road. 
 

AND IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION by the agent, Upper Canada Consultants, on behalf of the owners, 
Elevate Fourth Developments Ltd., for relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended, 
under section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.O 1990 C.P 13, to permit the construction of a new subdivision, 
notwithstanding the following: 
 
Section 2.19.1  

1. That a minimum corner side-yard setback of 2.6m for a deck of platform be permitted, whereas a 
minimum corner side-yard setback of 3m is required; 

2. That a minimum front yard setback of 1.4m for a deck or platform be permitted, whereas a minimum 
front yard setback of 3m is required. 

 

Section 8  
1. That a minimum front yard setback of 2.5m for a semi-detached dwelling be permitted, whereas a 

minimum front yard setback of 4.5m is required. 

Section 3 
1. That the minimum landscape buffer between the edge of the parking area and the public road lot line 

be 1m and 1.3m, whereas a minimum landscape buffer between the parking area and the public road 
lot line of 3m is required. 

 

Section 3.7 (b) 
1. That the minimum unobstructed driveway width of 6.7m be permitted, whereas a minimum 

unobstructed driveway width of 7.5m is required 
 

Section 3.10 (c) 
1. That the minimum width of a loading space driveway be 6.7m, whereas the minimum width of a 

loading space of 7.5m is required. 
 

Explanatory Relief from the Zoning By-law: The applicant is proposing to develop an apartment building on a 
block of land in an unbuilt subdivision. This proposal seeks to provide sufficient parking and appropriate building 
locations, which requires a minor variance from the provisions of the Zoning By-law.  A sketch of the proposed 
site plan is shown on the reverse side of this notice. More information, such as a higher resolution PDF version 
of the sketch, can be requested through the Secretary-Treasurer. 

LOCATION MAP 
 

      DEVELOPMENT AND GOVERNMENT RELATIONS DEPARTMENT 

    COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

    NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 Minor Variance Application  
File No. A22-25-PC 

Subject Lands:  
Vacant Lot 

Stonebridge Drive 

Lands Subjected to 
the Minor Variance 

Page 1 of 65



 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this application will be heard in-person and virtually by the Committee of Adjustment 
as shown below: 
 

Date:   December 10, 2025 
Time:   6:00 p.m. 
Location:  66 Charlotte Street – Third Floor Council Chambers and Virtually via Zoom 

 

Additional information regarding this application is available for public inspection. An appointment can be 
scheduled in the office of the Planning and Development department, Monday to Friday, during the hours of 
8:30 A.M. to 4:30 P.M., by telephone at (905)-228-8124 or through email at taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca to 
view the material. 

PUBLIC HEARING: You are entitled to participate and express your views about this application, or you may be 
represented by counsel for that purpose. The Planning Division’s report may be available for public inspection 
by Friday, December 5, 2025. If you are receiving this notice as the owner of land that contains multiple 
residential units, please post this in a location that Is visible to all tenants. 

 

Electronic Hearing Procedures 
How to Get Involved in the Hearing 

The meeting will be held in person and will be livestreamed on the City’s YouTube channel.   

Anyone wishing to participate in the meeting can attend either virtually or in-person and is 
encouraged to submit a written submission that will be circulated to the Committee of Adjustment 
prior to the meeting. All comments submitted are part of the public record. If anyone wishes to orally 
participate in the meeting, they must pre-register with the Secretary-Treasurer. Written submissions 
and participation requests must be received by 12:00 p.m. on Tuesday, December 9, 2025, by emailing 
taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca or by calling (905)-228-8124. Written submissions may also be 
submitted to the mail slot located in the front-left of City Hall; 66 Charlotte Street. 

If you have any questions about the application(s) or submission process, please email 
taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca or call (905)-228-8124. 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Committee of Adjustment in respect to this application, 
you must submit a written request to the Secretary-Treasurer.  

 
 
By order of the Committee of Adjustment,   

Taya Taraba 

Date of Mailing: November 25, 2025                                            Secretary-Treasurer 

SKETCH 
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Development and Government Relations 

Planning Division Report 

December 10, 2025 
 
 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Port Colborne Committee of Adjustment 
66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, ON L3K 3C8 

 
Re: Application for Minor Variance File No. A22-25-PC 

Part 1 of Part of Lot 31, Concession No. 3 of Reference Plan 59R18351,  
Port Colborne (Block 72 of the draft approved Stonebridge Village 
Subdivision) 
Agent: Upper Canada Consultants 
Owner: Elevate Fourth Developments Ltd. 

 
Proposal  

In November of 2024, the applicant 
secured planning approvals for the site, 
through an enhanced Official Plan 
Amendment, Zoning By-law Amendment 
and Subdivision process. The approved 
Official Plan Amendment and Zoning 
By-law Amendments set out the 
particulars for the comprehensive 
redevelopment, including unit mix 
typology for the development site, 
densities, parking, provisions for each of 
the built forms, etc. (hereinafter referred 
to as the Stonebridge Subdivision).    

Through the detailed design, the 
archaeological study identified a larger 
area of protection on one of the blocks 
within the Stonebridge Subdivision (the 
Subject Lands), which required the 
applicant to re-orient the configuration of 
the buildings than originally 
contemplated in the site-specific zoning.  

City of Port Colborne 
Municipal Offices 

66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, Ontario 

L3K 3C8 
www.portcolborne.ca 

Figure 1 (above): Subject Lands 
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As a result, the applicant is seeking relief from some of the provisions of the parent 
zoning by-law and the previously approved site-specific zoning. The requested 
variances, as summarized by the applicant, are provided below: 

Overall Site 

 To reduce the minimum landscape buffer between the edge of a parking area 
and a lot line, both abutting a public road and not, from 3.0-metres to 1.0-metre 
and 1.3-metres, respectively (By-law No. 7291/113/24, Part 6 (R4-88)); 

 To reduce the minimum unobstructed driveway width where two-way traffic is 
permitted from 7.5-metres to 6.7-metres (Section 3.7 b));  

 To reduce the minimum access width to a loading space from 7.5-metres to 6.7-
metres (Section 3.10 c)); 

Apartment Building 

 To reduce the minimum setback of a deck/platform up to and taller than 1.2-
metres from the corner side and front lot lines, to permit the encroachment of 
balconies from 3.0-metres to 1.4-metres and 2.6-metres, respectively (Section 
2.19.1); 

Semi-Detached Dwellings 

 To reduce the minimum front yard from 4.5-metres to 2.5-metres (By-law No. 
7291/113/24, Part 6 (R4-88)); and 

 To reduce the minimum setback of a deck/platform up to and taller than 1.2-
metres from the front lot line from 3.0-metres to 1.0-metres (Section 2.19.1). 

Figure 2 provides an overview of the location of the Subject Lands within the 
Stonebridge Subdivision and Figure 3 shows the proposed site plan for the Subject 
Lands and identifies the location of the requested variances. 

The purpose of this report is to provide a recommendation on the requested variances. 
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Figure 2 (above): Location of the Subject Lands Relative to the Draft Approved Plan of Subdivision  
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Figure 3 (above): Proposed Site Plan for the Subject Lands and Location of Proposed Variances 
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Surrounding Land Uses and Zoning 

The Subject Lands have an area of 1.087 hectares and are zoned Fourth Density 

Residential with Special Provision 88 (R4-88). Future development of the Subject Lands 

is proposed to include an apartment building situated along the southeastern portion of 

the block and semi-detached dwellings along the northeastern portion. 

As noted previously, the Subject Lands form part of a larger area for which site specific 

zoning and draft plan approval of subdivision have been obtained. Future development 

of the Stonebridge Subdivision is proposed to include a variety housing types, including 

single detached, semi-detached, and all forms of townhouse.  

Existing uses in the surrounding area include single detached dwellings. 

 

Figure 4 (above): Zoning of the Subject and Surrounding Lands 
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Environmentally Sensitive Areas 

The subject lands do not contain any environmental features. While not an 
environmentally sensitive area, an area of archaeological avoidance has been identified 
on the Subject Lands based on the outcomes of the technical work completed by the 
applicant’s archaeological consultant. 
 

Public Comments 

Notice was circulated on November 25th, 2025, to properties within 60 metres of the 
subject lands, in accordance with the Planning Act. No comments were received at the 
time of writing this report. 

Agency Comments 

Notice of the application was circulated on November 13, 2025 to internal City 
departments and external agencies. As of the date of writing this report, the following 
comments have been received. 
 

Commenter Comments Planning Staff 
Response 

Drainage 
Superintendent 
 

No comments related to 
municipal drains 

Noted 

Fire Department 
 

No objection Noted 

Engineering 
Technologist 
 

No comments Noted 

Niagara Peninsula 
Conservation 
Authority 

Based on the NPCA Mapping the 
subject property does not contain 
and is not impacted by NPCA-
Regulated Features. Therefore, 
the NPCA has no objections. 

Noted 

Region of Niagara No comments Noted 

Discussion 

As noted previously, the applications are requesting the following variances: 

 To reduce the minimum landscape buffer between the edge of a parking area 
and a lot line, both abutting a public road and not, from 3.0-metres to 1.0-metre 
and 1.3-metres, respectively (By-law No. 7291/113/24, Part 6 (R4-88)); 

 To reduce the minimum unobstructed driveway width where two-way traffic is 
permitted from 7.5-metres to 6.7-metres (Section 3.7 b));  

 To reduce the minimum access width to a loading space from 7.5-metres to 6.7-
metres (Section 3.10 c)); 
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 To reduce the minimum setback of a deck/platform up to and taller than 1.2-
metres from the corner side and front lot lines, to permit the encroachment of 
balconies from 3.0-metres to 1.4-metres and 2.6-metres, respectively (Section 
2.19.1); 

 To reduce the minimum front yard from 4.5-metres to 2.5-metres (By-law No. 
7291/113/24, Part 6 (R4-88)); and 

 To reduce the minimum setback of a deck/platform up to and taller than 1.2-
metres from the front lot line from 3.0-metres to 1.0-metres (Section 2.19.1). 

Staff have reviewed and note that our assessment is based on the following wording, 

and represents the wording to be included in any resolution of decision: 

 Notwithstanding the Landscape Provisions for Parking Areas for Block 72 of the 

Stonebridge Subdivision as established in the R4-88 Zone, the lot line abutting a 

public road or a private road is to be 1.0 metres from a proposed parking area 

with 100 or greater parking spaces; 

 Notwithstanding the Ingress and Egress Standards established in Section 3.7 b) 

of the Zoning By-law, the minimum unobstructed driveway width where two-way 

traffic is permitted is 6.7 metres for Block 72 of the Stonebridge Subdivision; 

 Notwithstanding the Loading Space provisions established in Section 3.10 c) of 

the Zoning By-law, the minimum access width to a loading space is permitted to 

be 6.7 metres; 

 Notwithstanding the provisions for Permitted Encroachments for General 

Structures established in Section 2.19.1 of the Zoning By-law, the minimum 

corner side lot line setback for a deck/ platform up to and taller than 1.2 metres 

for an apartment building on Block 72 of the Stonebridge Subdivision shall be 2.6 

metres; 

 Notwithstanding the provisions for Permitted Encroachments for General 

Structures established in Section 2.19.1 of the Zoning By-law, the minimum front 

lot line setback for a deck/ platform up to and taller than 1.2 metres for an 

apartment building on Block 72 of the Stonebridge Subdivision shall be 1.4 

metres; 

 Notwithstanding the Front Yard Setback for Semi-Detached dwellings for Block 

72 of the Stonebridge Subdivision as established in the R4-88 Zone, the front 

yard setback is to be 2.5 metres to a dwelling and 6.0 metres to a garage; 

 Notwithstanding the provisions for Permitted Encroachments for General 

Structures established in Section 2.19.1 of the Zoning By-law, the minimum front 

lot line setback for a deck/ platform up to and taller than 1.2 metres for a semi-

detached dwelling on Block 72 of the Stonebridge Subdivision shall be 1.0 

metres 
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For a minor variance application to be approved, it must meet the four-part test outlined 
under section 45 (1) of the Planning Act. An analysis of the four tests follows.  

Part 1 (A18-25-PC):  

Does the application maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan? 
The Subject Lands are situated in the Port Colborne Urban Area and are designated for 
“Medium/High Density Residential” as outlined in Official Plan Amendment 7290/112/24, 
Amendment No. 17 within the City of Port Colborne Official Plan. The Official Plan 
Amendment established detailed policy direction for the Stonebridge Subdivision, 
including density, built form, urban design and housing mix, including permissions for the 
development of the Subject Lands to include an apartment building and semi-detached 
dwellings.  
 
The application is consistent with this framework and maintains the general intent and 
purpose of the Official Plan. However, staff do note the requested variaces represent a 
relaxation of standards that relate to urban design principles established in the Offical 
Plan and Official Plan Amendment that could impact streetscape rhythm, pedestrian 
experience, building articulation and buffering. It will be important for the applicant and 
planning staff to work through these matters together as part of detailed design during the 
site plan approvals stage. 
 
Does the application maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-
law? 
The Subject Lands are zoned Fourth Density Residential with Special Provision 88 (R4-
88), which was established through a site-specific Zoning By-law Amendment approved 
in November 2024. This zoning sets out detailed standards for the Stonebridge 
Subdivision, including setbacks, parking, and built form provisions. 
The requested variances apply to two categories of standards: 
 

 Parent Zoning By-law provisions (e.g., driveway width, loading space access 
width, and permitted encroachments for decks/platforms); and 

 Site-specific R4-88 provisions (e.g., front yard setback for semi-detached 
dwellings and landscape buffer requirements for parking areas). 

 
While these refinements were not identified during the original zoning amendment 
process, it is not uncommon for detailed design considerations to emerge at the site plan 
stage. In this case, the variances appear to be technical adjustments to accommodate 
the development concept the applicant and their consulting team arrived at through 
detailed design, rather than fundamental changes to zoning intent. 
 
The parent Zoning By-law provisions are intended to ensure safe access, adequate 
buffering, and orderly development. The proposed reductions maintain functionality for 
two-way traffic and loading, and site plan review will address detailed design and 
landscaping. Similarly, the site-specific provisions were intended to implement the 
subdivision design contemplated at the rezoning stage rather than the more detailed 
design stage. In general terms, the requested adjustments do not alter the overall concept 
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or permissions established through R4-88. Accordingly, staff are satisfied that the 
application maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 
 
Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, 
building, or structure?   
The requested variances support the development of the Subject Lands as contemplated 
through the enhanced Official Plan Amendment and site-specific Zoning By-law 
Amendment. They allow the applicant to maintain the archaeological avoidance area 
identified during detailed design while continuing to integrate the apartment building and 
semi-detached dwellings envisioned through the prior planning process. 

While the variances support the intended use of the land, staff note that the cumulative 
relaxation of standards related to setbacks, buffering, and access could influence 
streetscape quality and pedestrian experience. These matters will be addressed through 
detailed design at the site plan stage, which provides an opportunity to ensure that the 
development remains consistent with the urban design principles established in the 
Official Plan Amendment. 
 
On this basis, staff are satisfied that the variances are desirable for the appropriate 
development of the land, subject to further review through site plan approval. 
 
Is the variance minor in nature? 

The determination of “minor” relates to impact rather than numerical value. Individually, 

each variance could be considered minor; however, the cumulative effect of all 

variances requested represents a relaxation of standards for setbacks, buffering, and 

access. Staff consider the potential impacts manageable through site plan review and 

landscaping requirements, and no objections were received from agencies or the public. 

Cumulatively, staff feel that the variances requested do not result in adverse effects on 

adjacent properties or the overall functionality of the site. Accordingly, staff are satisfied 

that the variances can be considered minor in nature, recognizing that the applicant and 

staff will continue working to mitigate any impacts on streetscape and site character as 

part of the site plan approvals process. 

Recommendation 

 
Given the information above, Planning staff recommend applications: 
 
A22-25-PC be granted for the following reasons:  

1. It maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.  

2. It maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.  

3. It is desirable for the appropriate development of the land.   

4. The application is minor in nature.  
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Respectfully submitted, 

Kelly Martel 

Planning Manager 
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________________________________________________________________________________ 

For Office Use Only 
Date Received:  Wednesday, October 22nd, 2025  Application Complete: ☐ Yes ☐ No

Date of Completion: October 28th, 2025 

 SUBMISSION OF APPLICATION 

Completed applications can be sent to: 

City of Port Colborne 
Taya Taraba

Secretary Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment 
City Hall 

66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, Ontario L3K 3C8 

Telephone: 1-905-835-2900  
Fax:    
Email: 

 1-905-835-2939
taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca

2025 APPLICATION FEES

Minor Variance $1,900

Minor Variance (Building without a Permit) $2,505 
Minor Variance & Consent Combination $3,800

COMPLETENESS OF APPLICATION 

A complete application includes all required forms, fees, and applicable sketches, as well as any 
additional information that may be identified by the Secretary-Treasurer in accordance with the 
provisions under the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P. 13, as amended.   

To be considered complete, submitted applications must include: 

⎯ One fully completed application for minor variance or permission signed by the applicant(s) 

and/or authorized agent and properly witnessed by a Commissioner for the taking of affidavits. 

⎯ A letter of authorization from the property owner, if applicable.  

⎯ Two (2) copies of a completed preliminary drawing (see the “Drawing Requirements” section). 

⎯ Payment of the appropriate fee submitted at the time of application through cash, credit, debit, 

or cheque payable to the City of Port Colborne. 

⎯ Payment of the appropriate Regional Review & Approval fee(s) if required by the Region, 

submitted at the time of the preliminary review. Payment can be submitted to the City of Port 

Colborne or to the Niagara Region. If payment is submitted to the Region directly, please 

submit the receipt to the City of Port Colborne. Failure to pay the Region's fee may result in an 

incomplete application. The Region's fees are available on its website, 

https://www.niagararegion.ca/business/fpr/forms_fees.aspx  

⎯ Payment of the appropriate NPCA fee, if required, submitted at the time of the preliminary review. 

Payment can be submitted to the City of Port Colborne or to the NPCA. If payment is submitted to 

the NPCA directly, please submit the receipt to the City of Port Colborne. Failure to pay the 

NPCA’s fee may result in an incomplete application. 

*Note: Additional information may be required once a full review has been completed by

planning staff. This may prevent deferral of your application. * 

 MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION 

THE CITY OF PORT COLBORNE 

The Planning Act  – Section 45 
DEVELOPMENT AND LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 
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________________________________________________________________________________ 

SECTION 1 : CONTACT INFORMATION 

1.1   Registered Owner (s): 

Name: 

Mailing Address: 

City: Province: 

Postal Code: Telephone: 

Fax: Email: 

1.2   Owner’s SOLICITOR (if applicable) 

Name: 

Mailing Address: 

City: Province: 

Postal Code: Telephone: 

Fax: Email: 

1.3   Owner’s Authorized AGENT (if applicable) 

Name: 

Mailing Address: 

City: Province: 

Postal Code: Telephone: 

Fax: Email: 

1.4  Owner’s ONTARIO LAND SURVEYOR (if applicable) 

Name: 

Mailing Address: 

City: Province: 

Postal Code: Telephone: 

Fax: Email: 

1.5  All communications should be sent to the: 
☐ Owner ☐ Solicitor ☐ Agent

SECTION 2: LOCATION OF SUBJECT LAND 

Former Municipality: 

Concession No. Lot(s): 

Registered Plan No. Lot(s): 

Reference Plan No. Part(s): 

Name of Street: Street No. 

 MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION 

THE CITY OF PORT COLBORNE 

The Planning Act  – Section 45 
DEVELOPMENT AND LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 

curtis@elevateliving.ca

Elevate Fourth Developments Ltd.

E2-800 Niagara Street

Welland Ontario

L3C 5Z4

Chambers and Associates Surveying Ltd.

12 Thorold Road East

Welland

L3C 3T2

Ontario

don@casl-surveying.com

905-735-7841

Upper Canada Consultants
3-30 Hannover Drive

St. Catharines

L2W 1A3

Ontario

905-688-9400

chelsea@ucc.com & wheikoop@ucc.com

Humberstone

3 Part of lot 31

Barrick Road 607 & unaddressed lands

David Ionico (McHugh Whitmore LLP)
914 Queenston Road

Stoney Creek Ontario

L8G 1B7 905-662-6001

159R18351
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SECTION 3: SUBJECT LAND DESCRIPTION  

Part No. On Sketch:  

3.1   Lot Description 

Frontage: Depth: Area: 

Existing Use: 

Proposed Use: 

3.2   What is the current designation of the land in the Official Plan and the Regional Plan? 

Port Colborne Official Plan: 

Regional Policy Plan: 

3.3   What is the current zoning of the land (By-law 6575/30/18)? 

SECTION 4: LAND INFORMATION 

4.1  Date and Subject Land was acquired by the Current Owner: 

4.2   Are there any existing EASMENTS OR RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS affecting the land? 

☐ Yes

☐ No

If “Yes” describe the easement or covenant and its effect: 

4.3   MORTGAGES, Charges & Other Encumbrances: 

List the name(s) and address(es) of any mortgages, charges, or other encumbrances in respect of the land. 

4.4   DATE OF CONSTRUCTION of all existing buildings and structures on the land: 

4.5   Type of ACCESS 

☐ Provincial Highway

☐ Regional Road

☐ Municipal Road maintained all year

☐ Other Public Road

☐ Municipal Road maintained seasonally

☐ Right-of-Way

☐ Water Access

☐ Private Road

4.6   What type of WATER SUPPLY is proposed? 

☐ Publicly owned and operated piped water supply

☐ Lake

☐ Well (private or communal)

☐ Other (specify)

4.7   What type of SEWAGE DISPOSAL is proposed? 

☐ Publicly owned and operated sanitary sewage system

☐ Septic system (private or communal)

☐ Other (specify)

4.8   What type of STORMWATER DISPOSAL is proposed? 

☐ Publicly owned and operated stormwater system

☐ Other (specify)

4.9   Has a Pre-Consultation application been filed for this proposal? 

☐ Yes   ☐ No
If Yes, please indicate the meeting date:

vacant

residential

Urban Residential

Designated Greenfield Area

74 m 116 m 1.087 ha

By-law no 7291/113/24 - Site-Specific 4th Density Residential

N/A

2022/11/18

FirstOntario Credit Union Limited
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SECTION 5: NATURE & EXTENT OF RELIEF FROM THE 

ZONING BY-LAW 

5.1   Nature and Extent of Relief from the Zoning By-law: 

5.2   Why is it not possible to comply with the Zoning By-law? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.3   Does the structure(s) pertaining to the application for Minor Variance already exist? 

☐ Yes

☐ No

5.4   If the answer to 5.3 is YES, has a building permit been issued?

☐ Yes

☐ No

If the answer is “Yes,” please provide the following information: 

File Number: 

Decision: 

SECTION 6: ALL EXISTING, PREVIOUS AND ADJACENT USE 

OF THE LAND 

8.1   ALL EXISTING USE 

☐ Residential

☐ Industrial

☐ Commercial

☐ Institutional

☐ Agricultural

☐ Parkland

☐ Vacant

☐ Other (specify):

______________________________

8.2   What is the length of time the existing use(s) of the land have continued? 

 

8.3   Are there any buildings or structures on the subject land? 

☐ Yes ☐ No

If Yes, briefly describe and indicate their use. 

Stonebridge Village subdivision. Request relief includes

x

Unknown

Due to the configuration of the Block 72, the strategic placement of the proposed buildings and parking area,

and the need to accommodate funtional building elements and ciruclation witih a compact urban form, it is not possible

to comply with the Zoning By-law. Through detailed design, the proposed variances have been established to enhance 

building design, provide usable amenity space, accommodate efficient internal circulation and servicing, and ensure

sufficient space for parking and pedestrian connections while still achieving high-quality landscaping and screening. 

Overall, the refinements respond to site design constraints and the efficient use of the site, and more details can be found

in the enclosed Minor Variance Brief.

Apartment Building:

Semi-Detached Dwellings:

Overall Site:

• Section 2.19.1 (Permitted Encroachments, Deck or Platforms up to & over 1.2 m in height)
   Min. Setback from Corner Side Lot Lot -> Required = 3m, Proposed =2 .6m
   Min. Setback from Font Lot Line -> Required = 3m, Proposed = 1.4m

• By-law No. 7291-113-24 Part 6 (R4-88) Section 8 
  Min. Front yard Required = 4.5m, Proposed 2.5m

• Section 3.7 b) (Ingress and Egress)
   Min. unobstructed driveway width -> Required 7.5 m, Proposed = 6.7m          
• Section 3.10 c) (Loading Spaces)
   Min. width driveway / lane -> Required = 7.5 m, Propsoed = 6.7m      
• By-law No. 7291-113-24 Part 6 (R4-88) Section 3
   Min. landscape buffer between edge of parking area and lot line abutting public road and not 
   abutting public road -> Required = 3m, Proposed = 1.0 m & 1.3 m, respectively
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SUGGESTION TO THE APPLICANT 

 
Notice of your application is required for several agencies. All written responses will be considered before 
reaching a decision on your application. 
 
Although you are under no obligation to do so, we suggest that you discuss your intentions with the 
appropriate agencies from the list below, before submitting an application. This pre-consultation could 
provide you with information about the City of Port Colborne Official Plan, the minimum requirements and 
permitted uses of Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, the Regional Policy Plan, the concerns of various Provincial 
Ministries, and other relevant information which may have a direct effect upon the final decision on your 
application. 
 
   
1. Port Colborne Planning and Development Department  

66 Charlotte Street, Port Colborne, Ontario   L3K 3C8  
General Planning Department 
(905) 835-2900, Ext. 286 
Information on the Port Colborne Official Plan and Zoning Bylaw  

 
2. Port Colborne Planning and Development Department      

66 Charlotte Street, Port Colborne, Ontario L3K 3C8  
Engineering Technologist 

 (905) 835-2900, Ext. 226 
Information on Servicing, Lot Grading and Drainage 
 

3.  Port Colborne Building Division    
66 Charlotte Street, Port Colborne, Ontario L3K 3C8  
Building Clerk 
(905) 835-2900, Ext 229 
Information about the Building Code  

 
4. Region of Niagara Public Works Department     

Planning and Development Department     
1815 Sir Isaac Brock Way, Thorold, Ontario L2V 4T7   
(905) 980-6000, Ext. 3727 
Information about the Regional Policy Plan, Agriculture, Public Works & Regional Health, and for 
concerns regarding Provincial Policy and Ministry responsibilities 

  
5. The Niagara Peninsula Conservation Authority                         

250 Thorold Road West, Welland, Ontario   L3C 3W2         
Watershed Planner 

 (905) 788-3135, Ext 272 
 For information about lands which may be zoned as “Hazard” in the local zoning by 
 law, lands adjacent to watercourses, Lake Erie or flood plains 

 
6. Ministry of Transportation of Ontario     

 Corridor Management Section       
159 Sir William Hearst Ave, 7th Floor, Toronto, Ontario M3M 1J8                                                                 
For information about sight plan applications for lands fronting onto provincial highways 

 
7.   Ministry of Transportation of Ontario     
  Corridor Management Section      

1201 Wilson Avenue, Bldg D, 7th Floor, Downsview, ON, M3M 1J8 
1-866-636-0663 
For information about official plan amendments, consents, re-zonings, and other inquiries for lands 
fronting onto provincial highways 

 
8. Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing. Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) available for download 

(On-line) at:  http://www.mah.gov.on.ca 
 Under “Your Ministry” – Land Use Planning – Provincial Policy Statement  
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October 22, 2025                            UCC File No. 2300 
 
City of Port Colborne 
60 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, Ontario L3K 3C8 
 
Attn:  Taya Taraba, Planning Technician 
 
Re: Application for Minor Variances 
 Stonebridge Village Block 72 
 

 
On behalf of our client, Elevate Fourth Developments Ltd., please accept this submission for a Minor 
Variance for Block 72, to the north of Barrick Road, to the west of West Side Road (Highway 58), within 
the draft approved Stonebridge Village Subdivision in the City of Port Colborne.  
 
Within Stonebridge Village, Block 72, is a designated medium/high density block, that requires minor 
variances in setbacks, encroachment setbacks, drive aisle width, and landscape buffers. These variances 
are required to accommodate a 6-storey purpose-built rental apartment building and rental semi-
detached dwellings, while maintaining functionals design and attractive streetscape. The requested 
variances include;  
 
Apartment Building: 

• To reduce the minimum setback of a deck/platform up to and taller than 1.2-metres from the 
corner side and front lot lines, to permit the encroachment of balconies from 3.0-metres to 1.4-
metres and 2.6-metres, respectively (Section 2.19.1). 
 

Semi-Detached Dwellings: 
• To reduce the minimum front yard from 4.5-metres to 2.5-metres (By-law No. 7291/113/24, Part 

6 (R4-88)); and 
• To reduce the minimum setback of a deck/platform up to and taller than 1.2-metres from the 

front lot line from 3.0-metres to 1.0-metres (Section 2.19.1). 
 

Overall Site: 
• To reduce the minimum landscape buffer between the edge of a parking area and a lot line, both 

abutting a public road and not, from 3.0-metres to 1.0-metre and 1.3-metres, respectively (By-
law No. 7291/113/24, Part 6 (R4-88)); and 

• To reduce the minimum unobstructed driveway width where two-way traffic is permitted from 
7.5-metres to 6.7-metres (Section 3.7 b)); 

• To reduce the minimum access width to a loading space from 7.5-metres to 6.7-metres (Section 
3.10 c)). 
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Figure 1 – Stonebridge Village Draft Approved Subdivision 

In addition to this letter and signed application form, the following plan is provided for review: 

• One (1) copy of the Site Plan prepared by Upper Canada Consultants

Payment in the amount of $1,900.00 will be made to the City of Port Colborne by way of credit card. 

Property Overview 

The subject lands are located within the draft approved Stonebridge Village subdivision north of Barrick 
Road and west of West Side Road. The medium/high density block has an area of 1.087 hectares, with 
74.35-metres of frontage along Street ‘D’, and is bound by Laneway ‘D’, Street ‘A’ and Street ‘D’. 

The proposed development consists of a six-storey apartment building situated along the southeastern 
portion of the block and semi-detached dwellings along the northeastern portion. The requested 
variances are primarily technical in nature and are required to refine site design elements identified 
through detailed architectural and engineering design. 

The approved Draft Plan of Subdivision illustrating the subject lands is shown below in Figure 1. 

Subject 
Lands 
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Figure 2 – Site Plan prepared by Upper Canada Consultants 
 

Intent of the Application 
 
The intent of this Minor Variance Application is to enable efficient, functional, and attractive site design 
consistent with the approved Subdivision, to permit the proposed apartment building and semi-detached 
dwellings. The variances address minor adjustments related to balcony and porch encroachments, drive 
aisle width, landscape buffers, and setbacks. 
 
Together, these variances will facilitate high-quality architecture, enhance livability, and ensure the 
development remains compatible with its surroundings. 
 
These departures and proposed dwellings have been identified in the Site Plan below in Figure 2.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Block 72 

Apartment 
Building 

Semi-Detached 
Dwellings 
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Consistent with the requirements of Section 45 (i) of the Planning Act, there are four (4) tests that must 
be met when considering a Minor Variance. These tests include: 
 

1. Does the variance meet the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan; 
2. Does the variance meet the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law; 
3. Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure; 

and 
4. Is the variance minor in nature? 

 
The minor variances that are requested are required for By-law no. 7291/113/24 with respect to Part 6 
(R4-88), including setback requirements and landscape buffer widths, and General Provisions 3.7 b) and 
3.10 c) for drive aisle width.  
 
An overview of how the requested variances meet the four tests of the Planning Act is provided in the 
section below. 
 
1. Do the Variances Meet the General Intent and Purpose of the Official Plan? 
 
The Subject Lands are situated in the Port Colborne Urban Area and are designated for “Medium/High 
Density Residential” as outlined in Official Plan Amendment 7290/112/24, Amendment No. 17 within the 
City of Port Colborne Official Plan. This designation supports a variety of housing forms with higher density 
in an area that will be serviced by full municipal services. The variances maintain the general intent and 
purpose of the Official Plan by supporting compact, efficient, and well-designed residential development 
within the Urban Boundary.  
 
Per Section 2.1 and 2.2 (Vision Statement and Growth Management Strategy), the Official Plan directs 
growth to lands within the Urban Boundary that are, or can be, fully serviced, and encourages compact, 
pedestrian-oriented development. The proposed apartment building and semi-detached dwellings are 
oriented towards the street to create a walkable neighbourhood and active frontages. The proposed 
reductions in setbacks, drive aisle width, and landscape buffers supports these principles by optimizing 
site design, maximizing land use efficiency, and maintaining high-quality built forms consistent with 
compact development goals. Allowing the front facade of the semi-detached dwellings, and balconies and 
porches closer to the street supports these principles by adding architectural interest, reinforcing a strong 
urban edge, and providing outdoor amenity areas for residents. Reducing the landscape buffers and drive 
aisle width allow for a more compact development, that efficiently utilizes underutilized land.  
 
Section 2.3 (Strategic Directions) emphasizes creating complete communities, that are well-connected 
with good urban design and efficiently use infrastructure, overall enhancing quality of life. Allowing 
reduced setbacks for balconies and porches encourages active frontages and outdoor amenity areas that 
enhance neighbourhood character and livability, consistent with this objective. Reduced landscape 
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buffers and drive aisle widths allow for the efficient use of land and infrastructure, and allows for better 
functionality of the site in order to construct both semi-detached dwellings and the apartment building 
with adequate parking, creating a complete community with a variety of built forms.  
 
The lands are designated Medium/High Density Residential, which is considered ‘Urban Residential Site-
Specific’ (Section 3.1 Urban Residential Lands). Urban Residential designated lands encourage a range of 
housing types and densities that provide compatible, walkable and livable communities. The proposed 
variances for balconies/porches encroachments, landscape buffers, drive aisle width and setbacks, enable 
functional and attractive built forms that maintain safe access and compatibility with adjacent uses.  
 
The proposed variances also meet the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan through Official Plan 
Amendment No. 17, as the proposed apartment building and semi-detached dwellings are street-front 
oriented, have active façades, and high-quality landscaping. The requested variances support this intent 
by reinforcing a strong connection between the dwellings and public realm by accommodating porches 
and balconies that define the street edge, and maintaining detailed landscape treatments with a compact 
site design, encouraging the public realm. 
 
Overall, the variances uphold the intent of both the City’s Official Plan and Official Plan Amendment No. 
17 by contributing to a compact, mixed-density community with attractive design, pedestrian orientation, 
and efficient land use. The proposal balances functionality with compact site planning, without 
compromising safety, and further contributes positively to the planned urban form envisioned for 
Stonebridge Village and therefore meets the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 
 
2. Do the variances meet the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law? 
 
The subject lands are zoned Fourth Density Residential (R4-88) Zone in the City of Port Colborne 
Comprehensive Zoning By-law 6575/30/18. 
 
The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Zoning By-law for this site-specific Residential zone (R4-88) 
is to facilitate higher-density residential development, including semi-detached, stacked townhouse, and 
apartment buildings.  
 
Apartment Building Variances 
 
Reduce the minimum setback of a deck/platform up to and taller than 1.2-metres from the corner side and 
front lot lines (From 3.0-metres to 1.45-metres and 2.65-metres, respectively) 
 
It is requested that the minimum setback of a deck/platform up to and taller than 1.2-metres from the 
corner side and front lot lines be reduced from 3.0-metres to 1.4-metres along Street ‘A’ and 2.6-metres 
along Street ‘D’.  
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The intent of this provision is to ensure appropriate separation between building encroachments and the 
street to maintain safety, privacy, visibility, and a consistent streetscape.  
 
The requested reductions of 1.6-metres and 0.4-metre applies only to encroachment projections, while 
the main building façade remains compliant with the required setbacks. The reduction allows for 
architectural articulation and greater usable private amenity space for residents, while maintaining the 
visual openness and pedestrian safety along the public realm. As the apartment building is bound by public 
roadways and the internal parking area, there are no concerns of privacy and overlook, rather provides 
more eyes on the street and the adjacent planned pubic public. The encroachments will not impact 
sightlines, grading or access, and will enhance the relationship between the building and the street. 
 
For these reasons, this variance meets the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law. 
 
Semi-Detached Dwelling Variances 
 
Reduce the minimum front yard (From 4.5-metres to 2.5-metres) 
 
It is requested that the minimum front yard for the semi-detached dwellings be reduced from 4.5-metres 
to 2.5-metres. 
 
The intent of this provision is to provide a compatible and functional residential streetscape. The front 
yard setback is proposed to be reduced by 2.5-metres, which is generally consistent with the planned 
development within the Stonebridge Village subdivision, where the front yards vary from 3-metres to 4.5-
metres. This ensures that the new semi-detached units will integrate harmoniously with the 
neighbourhood character.  
 
Reducing the front yard setback supports the efficient use of land by allowing a more compact layout, 
while maintaining adequate space for landscaping and access. The proposed setback continues to provide 
sufficient separation between the dwellings and the public roadway, balancing efficient land use with 
compatibility, maintaining the visual and functional qualities intended for the area. The semi-detached 
dwellings front Street ‘D’, and the provided parking is in the rear. This enhances the streetscape, by 
eliminating driveways along the public roadway, and the dwellings screen the parking area.  
 
For these reasons, the variance meets the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law. 
 
Reduce the minimum setback of a deck/platform up to and taller than 1.2-metres from the front lot line 
(From 3.0-metres to 1.0-metres) 
 
It is requested that the minimum setback of a deck/platform up to and taller than 1.2-metres from the 
front lot line of the semi-detached dwellings be reduced from 3.0-metres to 1.0-metres. 
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The intent of this provision is to ensure that these encroachments maintain the streetscape and adequate 
separation from the street for safety and privacy, and allow space for landscaping. The proposed reduction 
of 2.0-metres maintains adequate space for landscaping and sensitivity to the streetscape and character 
of the Stonebridge Village subdivision. The encroachments will still provide adequate separation from the 
front lot line, ensuring that the intent of the provision is preserved.  
 
This reduction will support the practical and efficient use of the land, and will accommodate separate 
accesses for the units within the dwellings, posing no negative impacts on the surrounding dwellings or 
the overall appearance of the street.  
 
For these reasons, the variance meets the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law. 
 
Overall Site Variances 
 
Reduce the landscape buffer between the edge of a parking area and a lot line, both abutting a public road 
and not (From 3.0-metres to 1.0-metres and 1.3-metres, respectively) 
 
It is the requested that the landscape buffer between the edge of the parking area and lot lines, both 
abutting a public road and not be reduced from 3.0-metres to 1.0-metre and 1.3-metres, respectively.  
 
The intent of this provision is to screen parking areas, maintain streetscape and neighbourhood character, 
enhance safety, adequate space for drainage and provide space for landscaping. The proposed reductions 
apply to the areas between the parking area and Laneway ‘D’ (1.0-metre) and between the parking area 
and the adjacent vacant lands to the north (1.3-metres). The 2.0-metre and 1.7-metre reductions allow 
for a more efficient site design and circulation of the internal parking area, while still providing sufficient 
separation and buffering between the parking area and adjacent properties or roadways.  
 
Along the interior lot line, the reduced buffer is only required where there are two bump-outs in the 
parking area, to allow for adequate and safe movement, internal of the site. This localized reduction does 
not pose any negative impacts on the adjacent lands to the north.  
 
Laneway ‘D’ is a public right-of-way with a narrow cross-section that solely provides access to the subject 
lands and the adjacent Block 71 within the Stonebridge Village subdivision. It does not serve as a through 
street or major public roadway. Given its limited scale and function, the reduced buffer will not detract 
from the streetscape, nor will it impact the character or visual quality of the area. The required 3.0-metre 
landscape buffer is also maintained along Street ‘A’ and Street ‘D’, ensuring the primary frontages 
continue to contribute to a strong and attractive streetscape.  
 
Overall, these requests are technical in nature, and continues to uphold the intent of the landscape 
setback requirement along public roads and the adjacent lands.  
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For these reasons, the variance meets the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law. 
 
Reduce the minimum unobstructed driveway width where two-way traffic is permitted (From 7.5-metres 
to 6.7-metres) 
 
It is requested that the minimum unobstructed driveway with be reduced from 7.5-metres to 6.7-metres.  
 
The intent of this provision is to ensure safe and efficient two-way vehicle circulation, including access for 
emergency and service vehicles, while maintaining functional site design. The proposed reduction of 0.8-
metres allows for more efficient use of the site while maintaining safe and functional access for vehicles 
and pedestrians. Many municipalities within the Region only require 6.0-metre access aisles for two-way 
movements, and the requested width exceeds this. Waste collection vehicles can adequately manoeuvre 
through the site, and the main entrance is along the public roadway, and therefore, emergency vehicles 
do not need to traverse the site.  
 
The proposed width remains adequate for two-way traffic, ensuring that circulation within the site is 
practical and safe. This minor reduction supports the site design and does not compromise visibility, 
maneuverability or access. 
 
For these reasons, this variance meets the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law. 
 
Reduce the required access to a loading space by means of a lane not less than 7.5-metres in width (From 
7.5-metres to 6.7metres) 
 
It is requested that the access to a loading space by means of a lane be reduced from 7.5-metres to 6.7-
metres in width. 
 
The intent of this provision is to ensure safe and efficient movement of service and emergency vehicles, 
as well as maintain clear and functional internal circulation within multi-residential developments.  
 
The proposed reduction of 0.80-metres is minor in nature and continues provide functional and safe 
movement through the site. This design accommodates two-way traffic and any maneuvering required 
for any delivery or moving vehicles. The location of the loading space has also been strategically placed 
with a perpendicular access aisle so there is ample space for movement. The main access of the apartment 
building fronts onto the private roadway, and therefore, no emergency vehicles will require access 
internal of the site.  
 
The reduction in the width of the access aisle allows for more efficient land use and improved site layout, 
without compromising the functionality or safety of the loading area.  
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For these reasons, the variances meet the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law. 
 
3. Are the Variances Desirable for the Appropriate Development or Use of the Land, Building or 

Structure? 
 
The proposed variances are desirable for the appropriate development and use of the property as they 
facilitate a functional and efficient site layout that supported the intended residential uses while 
remaining compatible with the surround area and allowing for the accommodation of context appropriate 
intensification.  
 
The requested reductions relating to setbacks, landscape buffer, and driveway widths, allow the 
development to better utilize the site without creating adverse impacts on the neighbouring properties 
or the streetscape of the Stonebridge Village subdivision.  
 
The variances maintain adequate separation distances, access, and landscaping to ensure safety, privacy 
and visual appeal are preserved. These reductions achieve a more practical, economical design that 
accommodates modern building forms and site conditions while upholding the intent of the Zoning By-
law and Official Plan.  
 
Overall, the proposed variances represent good planning, as they enable the appropriate and efficient 
development of the property, enhance functionality, and will positively contribute to the streetscape, 
therefore being desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land.  
 
4. Are the Variances Minor in Nature? 
 
The determination of whether a variance is minor is not solely based on numerical deviation but rather 
on the degree of impact the change may have on the surrounding properties and the broader community. 
A variance is considered minor if it does not create unacceptable adverse impacts related to privacy, 
shadowing, massing, or community character.  
 
As the proposed variances do not introduce unacceptable adverse impacts on neighbouring dwellings that 
exist and are planned, the streetscape, or the community’s overall character, they are considered minor 
in nature. The reduction in encroachment permissions, setbacks, landscape buffers and driveway width 
are well-integrated into the overall development and are mitigated through thoughtful site design, 
architectural articulation, and appropriate positioning. The planned development continues to provide 
sufficient space for access, landscaping, and buffering to ensure compatibility with the surrounding 
existing and future neighbourhood. Safety, privacy and the visual character of the area will be maintained, 
and the variances will solely allow for a more practical design.  
 

Page 33 of 65



 
 

Page 10 of 10 
 

As such, the variances meet the test of being minor while allowing for an efficient and appropriate use of 
land.  
 
Planning Opinion 
 
The submitted application will facilitate the development of the apartment building and semi-detached 
dwellings within Block 72 of the Stonebridge Village Subdivision.  
 
The proposed variances seek a reduction in the front yard setback, the permitted encroachments for decks 
or platforms up to and great than 1.2-metres, landscape buffers, and driveway width, which remain in 
keeping with the overall site and do not result in any adverse impacts on the surrounding area. These 
variances do not negatively impact the adjacent existing or planned dwellings, streetscape character, 
drainage or site maintenance. They allow for a more functional and efficient development that enhance 
livability while maintaining compatibility with the surrounding area.  
 
Based on the above, it is our opinion that the Minor Variance application satisfies the four (4) tests of the 
Planning Act, is appropriate for the subject lands, and conforms to all applicable planning legislation, 
policies and guidelines. The proposal represents good planning and should be supported by the City of 
Port Colborne.   
 
Respectfully submitted,      Reviewed by,  
 
 
 
Chelsea Liotta, B.Sc.      William Heikoop, B.U.R.Pl., MCIP, RPP 
Planner         Planning Manager 
Upper Canada Consultants     Upper Canada Consultants 
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IN THE MATTER OF the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c.P. 13, Section 53 (1); 
 
AND IN THE MATTER OF the lands legally known as Lots 247, 248, and 249, on Plan 789, in the former 
township of Humberstone, currently in the City of Port Colborne, located in the Second Density (R2) zone, 
municipally known as 43 Colborne Street; 
 

AND IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION by the owner Jacob O’Bireck, for consent to sever for the purpose of 
creating a new residential lot. The subject parcels are shown as Parts 1 and 2 on the proposed sketch, where 
Part 1 is to be retained for an existing commercial use, and Part 2 is to be created for a future residential use.  A 
sketch of the subject lands is shown on the reverse side of this notice. A higher resolution PDF version of this 
sketch can be found on the City’s website. 

LOCATION MAP 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this application will be heard in-person and virtually by the Committee of Adjustment 
as shown below: 
 

Date:   December 10, 2025 
Time:   6:00 p.m. 
Location:  66 Charlotte Street – Third Floor Council Chambers and Virtually via Zoom 

 

Additional information regarding this application is available for public inspection. An appointment can be 
scheduled in the office of the Planning and Development department, Monday to Friday, during the hours of 
8:30 A.M. to 4:30 P.M., by telephone at (905)-228-8124 or through email at taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca to 
view the material. 

PUBLIC HEARING: You are entitled to participate and express your views about this application, or you may be 
represented by counsel for that purpose. The Planning Division’s report may be available for public inspection 
by Friday, December 5, 2025. If you are receiving this notice as the owner of land that contains multiple 
residential units, please post this in a location that Is visible to all tenants.  

 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT AND GOVERNMENT RELATIONS DEPARTMENT 

    COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

    NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

Consent Application 
File No. B12-25-PC 

Subject Lands:  
43 Colborne Street 
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Electronic Hearing Procedures 
How to Get Involved in the Hearing 

The meeting will be held in person and will be livestreamed on the City’s YouTube channel.   

Anyone wishing to participate in the meeting can attend either virtually or in-person and is 
encouraged to submit a written submission that will be circulated to the Committee of Adjustment 
prior to the meeting. All comments submitted are part of the public record. If anyone wishes to orally 
participate in the meeting, they must pre-register with the Secretary-Treasurer. Written submissions 
and participation requests must be received by 12:00 p.m. on Tuesday, December 9, 2025, by emailing 
taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca or by calling (905)-228-8124. Written submissions may also be 
submitted to the mail slot located in the front-left of City Hall; 66 Charlotte Street. 

If you have any questions about the application(s) or submission process, please email 
taya.taraba@portcolborne.ca or call (905)-228-8124. 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Committee of Adjustment in respect to this application, 
you must submit a written request to the Secretary-Treasurer.  

 
 
By order of the Committee of Adjustment,   

Taya Taraba 

Date of Mailing: November 25, 2025                                           Secretary-Treasurer 

SKETCH 
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Development and Government Relations Department 

Planning Division Report 

December 5, 2025 
 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Port Colborne Committee of Adjustment 
66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, ON L3K 3C8 
 
Re: Application for Consent: B12-25-PC 
 All of Lots 247, 248, 249, Plan 789, Geographic Township of Humberstone, 

City of Port Colborne (43 Colborne Street) 
Agent: N/A 
Owner: Jacob O’Bireck 

 
Proposal 
The purpose of this application is to permit the severance of the parcel at 43 Colborne 
Street, for the purpose of creating a new lot, as illustrated in the provided figures and 
described below: 
 

 Part 1 is proposed to be 
retained, with a lot frontage of 
25.6 metres and a lot area of 
877.9 square metres. 

 Parcel 2 is proposed to be 
severed, with a lot frontage of 
12.8 metres and a lot area of 
439.8 square metres.  

 The sketch submitted shows 
that existing single detached 
dwelling on the retained parcel 
will remain and identifies that 
the existing shed and garage 
are to be removed.

City of Port Colborne 
Municipal Offices 

66 Charlotte Street 
Port Colborne, Ontario 

L3K 3C8 
www.portcolborne.ca 

Figure 1 (above): Subject Lands 
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Figure 2 (above): Proposed severance sketch 
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Surrounding Land Uses and Zoning 

The parcels surrounding the subject lands are zoned Second Density Residential (R2) 

and include low rise residential dwellings. Figure 3 shows the zoning of the subject and 

surrounding lands.  

 

Figure 3 (above): Zoning of the subject and surrounding lands 

Environmentally Sensitive Areas 

The subject lands do not contain any environmentally sensitive areas. 
 
Public Comments 

Notice was circulated on November 25, 2025, to properties within 60 metres of the subject 
lands, in accordance with the Planning Act. As of the date of writing this report, no 
comments from the public have been received. 

Agency Comments 

Notice of the application was circulated on November 13, 2025, to internal City 
departments and external agencies. As of October 3, 2025, the following comments have 
been received.  
 

Commenter Comments Planning Staff 
Response 
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Drainage 
Superintendent 
 

No comments Noted 

Fire Department 
 

No objections Noted 

Engineering 
Technologist 
 

Please note for servicing  
regarding a severance, there will 
be both 1 water service and 1 
Sanitary Service per lot. Please 
provide a servicing plan for both 
lots showing both proposed 
services and existing services to 
the subject properties staff review 
and approval.  
 
All existing municipal services 
(water, sanitary, and storm) 
servicing on the retained and 
severed parcels must be 
independently connected and 
located entirely within the 
boundaries of the respective lots. 
Any shared or cross-lot services 
shall be disconnected and 
removed. New service 
connections shall be installed to 
the satisfaction of the 
Municipality, at the owner’s  
expense, in accordance with 
current municipal standards and 
approvals prior to final consent. 

A condition of consent 
has been included that 
requires that the 
applicant provide City 
Development 
Engineering staff with a 
site servicing plan 
showing proposed and 
existing site servicing the 
for staff to review and 
approve 

Niagara Peninsula 
Conservation 
Authority 

Based on the NPCA Mapping the 
subject property does not contain 
and is not impacted by NPCA 
Regulated Features. Therefore, 
the NPCA has no objections 

Noted 

Region of Niagara No comments Noted 

 
Discussion 

Consent application B12-25-PC was reviewed in consideration of the applicable policies 
in the Provincial Planning Statement (2024), the Niagara Official Plan (2022), the City of 
Port Colborne Official Plan (2013), and Zoning By-law 6575/30/18.  
 
Provincial Planning Statement (PPS) 
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Based on the policies and definitions in the PPS, the subject lands are within a settlement 
area. Section 2.3.1.1 of the PPS states that settlement areas shall be the focus of growth 
and development. Section 2.3.1.2 encourages land use patterns within settlement areas 
to be based on densities and a mix of uses which efficiently use land and resources, 
optimizing existing and planned infrastructure. Section 2.3.1.3 requires that planning 
authorities support redevelopment to help achieve complete communities. 
 
The propsoed severance is consistent with the PPS. The proposal to create a new lot 
within the City’s urban area supports the provincial requirement to direct growth and 
development to settlement areas. The retained and severed lands are in the urban area 
and can be municipally serviced, which contributes to the efficient use of existing 
infrastructure.  
 

Niagara Official Plan (NOP) 

 
The Niagara Official Plan (NOP) provides the long-term land use planning framework for 
development across the Niagara Region, including the City of Port Colborne. The subject 
lands are designated as follows in the NOP:  
 

 Delineated Built-up Area, in accordance with Schedule B, Regional Structure; 
 
Section 2.2 of the NOP directs growth to settlement areas and states that most 
development will occur in urban areas, where municipal water and wastewater 
systems/services exist or are planned and a range of transportation options can be 
provided. The urban growth management policies in NOP Policy 2.2.1 encourage land 
use patterns that minimize land consumption, make efficient use of existing infrastructure, 
and promote orderly development while protecting natural heritage features. 
 
The proposed consent application conforms to the NOP. 
 
City of Port Colborne Official Plan (OP) 
 
The subject lands are designated Urban Residential in accordance with Schedule A of 
the OP. The Urban Residential designation (Section 3.2 of the OP) permits residential 
uses, neighbourhood commercial uses, cemeteries, parks, schools, community facilities 
and institutional uses normally located in residential areas. 
 
Section 3.2.2 of the OP outlines the requirements for intensification and infill in the Urban 
Residential designation. Proposals for severances on lands designated Urban 
Residential are considered in accordance with the policies of Section 3.2.4 of the OP.  
 
The proposed consent applications meet the requirements to sever the lands set out in 
the OP, subject to necessary conditions which are outlined in the Recommendation 
section of this report. 
 
City of Port Colborne Zoning By-law 6575/30/18 
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The subject lands are zoned Second Density Residential (R2) in accordance with Zoning 
By-law 6575/30/18. The applicant is requesting the consent application so that the newly 
created lot can be developed for a residential use. Low density residential uses, including 
detached, duplex, and semi-detached dwellings are permitted in the R2 zone.  

The proposed secerance will leave the following dimensions: 

 Part 1: a lot frontage of 25.6 metres and a lot area of 877.9 square metres 
 Part 2: a lot frontage of 12.8 metres and a lot area of 439.8 square metres. 

Both the severed and retained parcels exceed the minimum frontage and lot area 
requirements for detached dwellings set out in the R2 zone.  

While both the severed and retained parcels meet the minimum lot frontage and lot area 
requirements for detached dwellings in the R2 zone, future development proposals may 
require minor variances depending on the specific design and built form. This is 
particularly relevant if a permitted dwelling type other than a single detached dwelling is 
proposed, as these forms may have different setback, lot coverage, or parking 
requirements under the Zoning By-law. This note is provided for the awareness of the 
Committee and the applicant only. It does not affect the planning analysis or the 
recommendation to approve the consent application, as the proposed severance 
complies with the applicable policy and regulatory provisions for lot creation. 

Recommendation: 

That consent application B12-25-PC be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. That the applicant provides the Secretary-Treasurer with the deeds for the 
conveyance of the subject parcels, including a registrable legal description of the 
subject parcels, and a copy of the deposited reference plan, for use in the issuance 
of the Certificate of Consent.  
 

2. That the applicant signs the City of Port Colborne’s standard “Memorandum of 
Understanding” explaining that development charges and cash-in-lieu of the 
dedication of land for park purposes, based on an appraisal, at the expense of the 
applicant, wherein the value of the land is to be determined as of the day before 
the issuance of a building permit, is required prior to the issuance of a building 
permit pursuant to Section 42 of the Planning Act. R.S.O 1990, as amended. 

 
3. That, prior to depositing the reference plan, the following amendments are made 

to the satisfaction of City staff: 
 

a. That the applicant shall remove all existing structures noted to be removed 
on the severance sketch to the satisfaction of the Chief Planner 

 
b. That any portions of driveway from Part 1, be removed from Part 2.  
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c. That the applicant provide City Development Engineering staff with a site 
servicing plan showing proposed and existing site servicing the for staff to 
review and approve. 

 

4. That a final certification fee of $400 per application, payable to the City of Port 
Colborne, is submitted to the Secretary-Treasurer. 
 

5. That all conditions of consent be completed by December 10, 2027. 
 
For the following reasons: 
 

1. The application is consistent with the Provincial Planning Statement, conforms to 

the Niagara Official Plan and the City of Port Colborne Official Plan; and, complies 

with the provisions of Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as amended. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 

Kelly Martel 

Planning Manager 
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

2026 HEARING SCHEDULE DEVELOPMENT AND GOVERNMENT RELAITONS DEPARTMENT 

 

 
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 2026 HEARING DATES 

 

Committee of Adjustment Hearing Date Planning Act Application Due Date 

January 14, 2026 Wednesday, December 10, 2025 

February 11, 2026 Wednesday, January 7, 2026 

March 11, 2026 Wednesday, February 4, 2026 

April 8, 2026 Wednesday, March 4, 2026 

May 13, 2026 Wednesday, April 8, 2026 

June 10, 2026 Wednesday, May 6, 2026 

July 8,2026 Wednesday, June 3, 2026 

August 12, 2026 Wednesday, July 8, 2026 

September 9, 2026 Wednesday, August 5, 2026 

October 21, 2026 Wednesday, September 16, 2026 

No November Meeting Not Applicable 

December 2, 2026 Wednesday, October 28, 2026 

 

This schedule is intended as a guideline only. Applicants will receive confirmation of their hearing 
date once a complete application has been received. 
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Members Present:   Dan O’Hara, Chair 

Gary Bruno, Committee Member 

Eric Beauregard, Committee Member 

Dave Elliott, Committee Member 
 

Staff Present:  Erik Acs, Chief Planner 

  Taya Taraba, Secretary-Treasurer 

 

Members Absent:  Angie Desmarais, Vice-Chair 

   
 

1.  Call Meeting to Order 
The Chair called the meeting to order at approximately 6:00 p.m.  

 

2.  Reading of Meeting Protocol 
  The Chair read the Meeting Protocol.  
 

4. Disclosures of Interest 
Member Beauregard declared conflict of interest regarding applications A20-25-

PC and A21-25-PC due to a direct pecuniary interest as his employer provided 

services on the application. 
 

5.  Requests for Deferrals or Withdrawals of Applications 
Nil. 

 

6.  Order of Business 
 

a.  Application: A20-25-PC 

Action:  Minor Variance 

Applicant: Daniel Covello 

Location:  Vacant Lot Fares Street 
 

The Secretary-Treasurer read the correspondence received for the application.  

The Chair asked the applicant if he had anything to add to this application, to which, the 

applicant stated that he did not have anything to add at this time. 

Committee of Adjustment 

-Meeting Minutes- 
Wednesday, November 19, 2025 
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The Chair asked if there were any members of the Committee who wished to add anything 

at this time; no members provided further input. The Chair had mentioned that he would 

like to see a privacy fence installed due to traffic headlight concerns. The applicant 

mentioned that they have plans to install a fence. 

There were no members of the public who wished to add to the application. 

That application A20-25-PC be granted subject to the following conditions 

1. The application is minor in nature. 

2. It is appropriate for the development of the site. 

3. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 

By-law. 

4. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 

Official Plan. 
 

Given the information above, Planning staff also recommend that application A20-25-PC 

be granted, subject to the following condition: 

1. That the approval as granted is to enable the development of the present 

proposal of a residential fourplex (4 units total) on the property. 

2. That a fence be constructed on the northern boundary property line. 

Motion:  Dave Elliott  Seconded:  Gary Bruno 

Carried: 3-0 
 

b.  Application: A21-25-PC 

Action:  Minor Variance 

Applicant: Daniel Covello 

Location:  Vacant Lot Fares Street  
 

The Secretary-Treasurer read the correspondence received for the application.  

The Chair asked the applicant if he had anything to add to this application, to which, the 

applicant stated that the application is the same as the prior application and that no 

changes are to be made. 

The Chair asked if there were any members of the Committee who wished to add anything 

at this time; no members provided further input. There were no members of the public 

who wished to add to the application. 
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That application A21-25-PC be granted subject to the following conditions 

1. The application is minor in nature. 

2. It is appropriate for the development of the site. 

3. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 

By-law. 

4. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 

Official Plan. 
 

Given the information above, Planning staff also recommend that application A21-25-PC 

be granted, subject to the following condition: 

1. That the approval as granted is to enable the development of the present 

proposal of a residential fourplex (4 units total) on the property. 

2. That a fence be constructed on the northern boundary property line. 

Motion:  Gary Bruno  Seconded:  Dave Elliott 

Carried: 3-0 
 

c.  Application: B11-25-PC 

Action:  Consent 

Applicant: TODCO Investments Inc. 

Agent:   Craig Rohe 

Location:  639 Main Street West and a Vacant Lot on Main Street West 
 

The Secretary-Treasurer read the correspondence received for the application. 
 
The Chair asked the applicant if they wished to add any further information regarding 
this application. The applicant provided an overview of their application and why the 
boundary adjustment was required. 
 
The Chair asked if there were any members of the Committee who wished to add anything 

at this time; no members provided further input. There were no members of the public 

who wished to add to the application. 

That consent application B11-25-PC be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. That the applicant provides the Secretary-Treasurer with the deeds for the 
conveyance of the subject parcels, including a registrable legal description of the 
subject parcels, and a copy of the deposited reference plan, for use in the issuance 
of the Certificate of Consent.  
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2. That final approval of a Zoning by-law amendment for Part 1 to permit the 
continued use of the lands for “Highway Commercial” purposes be obtained to the 
satisfaction of the Chief Planner. 
 

3. That a final certification fee of $400 per application, payable to the City of Port 
Colborne, is submitted to the Secretary-Treasurer. 
 

4. That the applicant’s solicitor shall provide written confirmation to the Secretary-
Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment that, under the Planning Act, Part 1 
merge with Part 2. That, immediately following the registration of the transfer of 
the lot addition lands, the applicant/owner shall register an application to 
consolidate parcels in order to include Part 1 with Part 2. The Secretary-Treasurer 
shall accept to their satisfaction of this condition an undertaking from an Ontario 
Solicitor to register the application to consolidate parcels within 60 days of the 
transfer of the lot addition.  
 

5. That all conditions of consent be completed by November 19, 2027. 
 
For the following reasons: 
 

1. The application is consistent with the Provincial Planning Statement, conforms to 

the Niagara Official Plan and the City of Port Colborne Official Plan; and, after 

conditions are cleared, will comply with the provisions of Zoning By-law 

6575/30/18, as amended. 

Motion:  Eric Beauregard  Seconded:  Dave Elliott 

Carried: 4-0 
 

d.  Application: B10-25-PC; A18-25-PC; A19-25-PC 

Action:  Consent and Minor Variance 

Applicant: Frank Grsic 

Location:  252 Division Street 

 
The Chair had addressed that this application was adjourned from the previous meeting 
and was being reintroduced to the Committee of Adjustment with some updated 
changes, as per last month’s discussion. 
 
The Secretary-Treasurer read the updated correspondence received for the application. 
 
The Chair asked the applicant if they wished to add any further information regarding 
the application. The applicant clarified that the amendments to the application were 
made in regard to the discussion had at the last Committee of Adjustment hearing. The 
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Chair then asked the Committee if there were any questions or concerns regarding the 
new changes. 
 
Member Elliott had inquired about the condition encompassing the Temporary Use By-
law on application B10-25-PC; the Chief Planner clarified that the condition resolves the 
applicant’s desire to keep the garage without demolishing the building. 
 
A discussion encompassed the nature of the garage; Member Bruno had concerns 
regarding whether the standalone garage could be converted to an additional dwelling 
unit. The Chief Planner clarified that the building, in theory, could become a unit, but 
would require work to do so. Member Beauregard followed up, stating that if a primary 
dwelling was not built on the property, the garage could be converted into a dwelling. 
The Chief Planner responded, stating that the applicant could apply to convert the 
garage. 
 
The Chair had outlined the changes from the original application on the October 8th, 
2025, Committee of Adjustment hearing to the present application on the agenda. The 
Chair expressed concerns that the 4m setback was not of sufficient nature and was too 
close to the front of the property line. 
 
The applicant clarified the nature of the revised variance requests and stated that there 

were no intentions of turning the garage into an additional dwelling unit. 

 

The Chair asked if there were any members of the public who wished to add anything at 

this time. Kerri Danys, from 243 Division Street, provided concerns regarding the front 

yard setback, housing sightlines, fire safety concerns, and the nature of the dwelling. 

The Chief Planner addressed the public’s concerns regarding Port Colborne Fire’s 

comment on the civic addressing. 

 

Erinne Andrews, from 250 Division Street, provided comments regarding the removal of 

the garage and compared the original requests to the present ones being heard at the 

current meeting. She also mentioned concerns regarding the front yard setback; 

adjusting the setback one metre back is still too close to the front property line. 

 

Brian Abbott, from 30 Ridgewood Avenue, provided concerns regarding parking.  

 

The Chair inquired if there were any other members of the public that wished to speak 

to the application. Member Elliott inquired to the Chief Planner about the relation of the 

Development Agreement to keeping the garage; if the property was sold, would the 

nature of the condition cease. The Chief Planner responded that the Development 
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Agreement would be registered on title and would apply to the next owner as well. 

Member Elliott stated that this was a problem for him. 

 

Member Bruno posed to the Chief Planner that, if the garage was demolished, then the 

proposed dwelling on the new lot could meet the required setbacks. The Chief Planner 

responded, stating that the only variance that would be required is the one on the side 

of the present dwelling; the reduction in the interior side-yard. Member Bruno 

expressed that the new dwelling is not boxed in to the present property and that the 

garage does not need to be kept. The removal of the garage would eliminate the need 

for the setbacks. 

 

That application A18-25-PC be granted for the following reasons: 

1. The application is minor in nature. 

2. It is appropriate for the development of the site. 

3. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 

By-law. 

4. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 

Official Plan. 

 

That consent application B10-25-PC be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. That the applicant provides the Secretary-Treasurer with the deeds for the 
conveyance of the subject parcels, including a registrable legal description of the 
subject parcels, and a copy of the deposited reference plan, for use in the issuance 
of the Certificate of Consent. 
 

2. That the applicant signs the City of Port Colborne’s standard “Memorandum of 
Understanding” explaining that development charges and cash-in-lieu of the 
dedication of land for park purposes, based on an appraisal, at the expense of the 
applicant, wherein the value of the land is to be determined as of the day before 
the issuance of a building permit, is required prior to the issuance of a building 
permit pursuant to Section 42 of the Planning Act. R.S.O 1990, as amended. 
 

3. That, prior to depositing the reference plan, the following amendments are made 
to the satisfaction of City staff:  
 

a. That the existing dwelling (Part 1) currently addressed as 252 Division Street 
be assigned a new address to allow the severed parcel (Part 2) to retain the 
address of 252 Division Street. 
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b. That the existing hot tub, concrete, deck and ramp which will be located on 
Part 2 be removed from Part 2. 

 

c. That any structures that encroach into the interior side yard of Part 1 be 
removed. 

 

d. That the applicant either enters into a Development Agreement or 
Temporary Use By-law to legalize the location of the garage on Part 2. OR, 
the applicant removes the garage from Part 2.  

 

e. That any portion of the existing asphalt driveway which will be located on 
Part 1, be removed from Part 1. 

 

f. That a new driveway be constructed (with appropriate permit) for the 
existing dwelling located at Part 1. 

 

g. That a new municipal water service be constructed (with appropriate 
permit) for Part 1. 

 

h. That a new municipal wastewater service be constructed (with appropriate 
permit for Part 2. 

 
4. That the applicant shall obtain final approval of a Minor Variance(s) to the 

satisfaction of the Chief Planner. 

 
5. That a final certification fee of $400 per application, for a total of $800, payable to 

the City of Port Colborne, is submitted to the Secretary-Treasurer. 
 

6. That the applicant provides elevation drawings to demonstrate that the existing 
garage conforms with the limited distance separation requirements under the 
Ontario Building Code, to the satisfaction of City Staff. 
 

7. That all conditions of consent be completed by November 19, 2027. 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
1. The application is consistent with the Provincial Planning Statement, conforms to the 

Niagara Official Plan and the City of Port Colborne Official Plan; and, after conditions 

are cleared, will comply with the provisions of Zoning By-law 6575/30/18, as 

amended. 
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Motion:  Eric Beauregard  Seconded:  Gary Bruno 

Carried: 4-0 
 
That application A19-25-PC be granted for the following reasons: 

1. The application is minor in nature. 

2. It is appropriate for the development of the site. 

3. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 

By-law. 

4. It is desirable and in compliance with the general intent and purpose of the 

Official Plan. 

Motion:  Eric Beauregard  Seconded:  Gary Bruno 

Carried: 3-1 
 
Member Elliott inquired to the Chief Planner if, in the event this motion was passed, would the 

home be able to be built at the 4m setback if the garage was not present. The Chief Planner 

confirmed that this would be the case. 

 

Member Beauregard stated that the sightlines were not a pressing issue, due to the nature of 

the structures and their positioning on Division Street being closer to the road.  

 

Member Bruno followed up on Member Elliott’s comments, inquiring about the front yard 

setback in correlation to the proposed building envelope. The Chief Planner responded that, 

depending on the construction type for the house, the garage could be attached to the new 

home, but there would be sufficient distance for the home to adhere to the front yard setback. 

Member Bruno stated that this may not be desirable for the site, if the setback can be met. 

 

The Chair brought up the point of the garage, mentioning that the consideration to keep the 

garage is not a major point, due to the lack of need for the garage; there is no significant 

historical value or reason to keep the garage. 

 

The Chair inquired about amending the motion on the floor, stating that he was not in favour of 

Item Two. He also noted that if in the event the garage was torn down, the 0.77m setback 

would still be allowed if ruled. The Chief Planner mentioned that the setback can be tied to the 

garage, and if the garage was removed, then the variance would disappear as well. 

 

The Chair put the motion on the floor to strike Item Two and to amend Item Three to be for the 

existing structure. 

Motion:  Dan O’Hara  Seconded:  Dave Elliott 

Carried: 3-1 
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Returning to the main motion, the motion was carried 3-1, with opposition from 

Member Beauregard. 

 

7. Other Business 
Nil. 

 

 

8. Approval of Minutes 
That the minutes from the October 8th, 2025 meeting be approved. 

Motion: Gary Bruno          Seconded:  Eric Beauregard 

Carried: 4-0 
 

9.  Closed Session 
The Committee of Adjustment went into Closed Session for a Verbal Report regarding 

Potential Litigation pursuant to the Municipal Act, 2001, section 239(2)(e) where a 

closed session meeting is held if the subject matter being considered is litigation or 

potential litigation, including matters before administrative tribunals, affecting the 

municipality or local board. 
 

 

 

10.  Adjournment 
 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at approximately 8:32 pm. 

 

 

              Dan O’Hara, Chair                                   Taya Taraba, Secretary-Treasurer 
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